

No. 23-40605

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; TYLER REGIONAL HOSPITAL, L.L.C.;
DR. ADAM CORLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; OFFICE OF
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, in his official capacity; KIRAN AHUJA, in her official capacity as
the Director of the Office of Personnel Management; JANET YELLEN, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Treasury, in her official capacity; JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S.
Department of Labor, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

LIFENET, INCORPORATED; AIR METHODS CORPORATION; ROCKY MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS,
L.L.C.; EAST TEXAS AIR ONE, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; OFFICE OF
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, in his official capacity; KIRAN AHUJA, in her official capacity as
the Director of the Office of Personnel Management; JANET YELLEN, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Treasury, in her official capacity; JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S.
Department of Labor, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas (Kernodle, J.)
Nos. 6:22-cv-450 and 6:22-cv-453

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
Counsel of Record
BRENN A. JENNY
JILLIAN STONECIPHER
CODY M. AKINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8011
Email: emcarthur@sidley.com

JAIME L.M. JONES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 853-0751
Fax: (312) 853-7036
Email: jaime.jones@sidley.com

***Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appel-
lees/Cross-Appellants Texas
Medical Association, Tyler Re-
gional Hospital, LLC, and
Doctor Adam Corley***

STEVEN M. SHEPARD
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN SHACKELFORD, JR.
MAX ISAAC STRAUS
JAMES CRAIG SMYSER
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
One Manhattan West, Fl. 50
New York, NY 10001
Tel: (212) 336-8330
Fax: (212) 336-8340
Email: sshepard@susmangod-
frey.com

***Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appel-
lees LifeNet, Inc. and East
Texas Air One, LLC***

JOSHUA D. ARTERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

RULE 40(b)(2) STATEMENT xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES xv

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES FOR *EN BANC* CONSIDERATION 4

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. The NSA’s Independent Resolution Process 5

 B. QPA Definition and Calculation 6

 C. The July Interim Final Rule 6

 1. Including “ghost rates” in QPAs 6

 2. Excluding incentive payments from QPAs 7

 D. The Decision Below 8

 E. The Panel Decision 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING *EN BANC* REVIEW 11

I. The Panel Badly Misinterpreted The NSA 11

 A. Including ghost rates violates the Act. 11

 B. Excluding incentive payments violates the Act. 14

II. The Issue Presented Is Exceptionally Important 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	8, 13
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	14
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Tex. 2023)	2
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	2
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 2023 WL 4977746 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2023)	2
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 400 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
 Statutes and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(I).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(i)	6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B).....	10, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I)	6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(C).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A)–(B)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i).....	6
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)–(c)	6
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(2)(iv)	7, 14
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d)(2)(iv)	14
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)	2, 6, 16
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	17
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022).....	17
Other Authorities	
<i>Oxford Eng. Dictionary Online</i> (Sept. 2023 ed.)	14
